

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

BEVERLY ENTERPRISES–MISSOURI,)
INC., et al.,)
)
 Appellants,)
)
 v.) No. SC89737
)
 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,)
 DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES,)
)
 Respondent.)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY

Honorable Byron L. Kinder

SUBSTITUTE RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP

HARVEY M. TETTLEBAUM, #20005
ROBERT L. HESS II, #52548
235 East High Street, Suite 200
P. O. Box 1251
Jefferson City, MO 65102-1251
PHONE: 573-635-9118
FAX: 573-634-7854
EMAIL: harvey.tettlebaum@huschblackwell.com
robert.hess@huschblackwell.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	5
Statement of Facts	9
A. The AHC found that the Department should calculate the administration cost component ceiling from the Department’s data bank of information which is not adjusted for minimum utilization.....	10
B. The Department’s calculation reduces the reimbursement rates of facilities with occupancy rates greater than 85%.....	11
C. In its emergency statement for the March 21 emergency amendment, the Department stated the rule change would only affect facilities with less than 85% occupancy, but then recanted that position at the AHC hearing.....	12
D. The AHC determined that the administration cost component ceiling should be calculated using data that was not adjusted for minimum utilization. ...	13
E. The Department’s Statement of Facts contains inaccuracies and mis-statements.	14
Argument.....	18
I. The Cole County Circuit Court erred in holding that the challenged rules are lawful in that Department’s use of an 85% minimum utilization percentage was arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable because the Department selected that percentage to solve its funding issue and did not consider whether its Medicaid	

reimbursement rates would cover the costs of efficiently and economically operated nursing home providers as required by the Department’s own regulation (13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(O)) and § 208.152.8, RSMo (Reply in support of Appellants’ First Point Relied On)..... 18

A. The Department was required to consider whether the imposition of an 85% minimum utilization percentage would cover the costs that must be incurred by efficiently and economically operated nursing home providers. 19

B. The Department did not consider whether its rates would reimburse the costs that must be incurred by efficiently and economically operated nursing home providers. 23

C. The rest of the Department’s arguments are red herrings. 25

1. Beverly is not alleging a violation of federal law. 25

2. The Department’s appropriation authority or lack thereof does not excuse the Department from complying with state law. 26

3. Beverly has not challenged the Department’s general authority to promulgate Medicaid reimbursement rules..... 28

II. The Cole County Circuit Court erred in holding that the challenged rules are lawful in that Department’s use of an 85% minimum utilization percentage violated § 536.016, RSMo 2000, because (1) the Department’s selection of that percentage was not based on substantial evidence and did not consider whether its Medicaid reimbursement rates would cover the costs of efficiently and economically operated nursing home providers as required by the Department’s

own regulation (13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(O)), its own practices, and § 208.152.8, RSMo and (2) the Department did not make a finding that the rules are necessary to carry out the purposes of the statute. (Reply in support of Appellants’ Second Point Relied On). 30

III. The Cole County Circuit Court erred in holding that the March 21 and June 20 emergency amendments were lawful in that §§ 536.021 and 536.025, RSMo, required the Department to follow notice and comment procedures to propose its rule changes, because no immediate danger or compelling government interest existed when the Department knew about the anticipated budget shortfall for approximately nine months and knew that it would not receive a supplemental appropriation two months earlier. (Reply in support of Appellants’ Third Point Relied On). 32

IV. The Administrative Hearing Commission’s calculation of the administration cost component ceiling for Beverly’s facilities was supported by substantial and competent evidence and correctly applied the law. (Responds to the Department’s Point Relied On Challenging the AHC’s Decision, pp. 26-32 of its Brief). 34

 A. Standard of Review 34

 B. The AHC correctly determined that the Department’s calculation deviated from the plain language of 13 CSR 70-10.015 and artificially decreased the ceiling applicable to all facilities. 36

 1. The data bank is not adjusted for minimum utilization. 38

2.	The Department ignores the fact that 13 CSR 70-10.015 specifically states when a minimum utilization adjustment should be applied...	41
3.	The Department’s interpretation conflicts with the policies behind both the minimum utilization adjustment and the ceiling.....	43
4.	As in previous cases, the Department argues that the AHC must defer to the Department’s interpretations of its own rules.....	45
V.	The Administrative Hearing Commission properly denied the Department’s offer of proof. (Responds to the Department’s Point Relied On Challenging the AHC’s evidentiary ruling, pp. 49-51 of its Brief).	47
A.	Standard of review.....	47
B.	The Department’s offer of proof was wholly irrelevant, and the AHC properly excluded it.....	48
	Conclusion.....	50
	Certificate of Compliance With Rule 84.06(g)	52
	Certificate of Service	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
Barnes Hosp. v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights, 661 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. banc 1983)	34
Barry Serv. Agency Co. v. Manning, 891 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. 1995)	18, 19, 28, 29, 30
Budding v. SSM Healthcare Sys., 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2000)	37
Children's Hosp. and Health Ctr. v. Belshe, 188 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Great Plains Hospital, Inc., 930 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	23, 28, 30
Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Little Hills Healthcare, L.L.C., 236 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2007)	26, 35, 36
Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	35, 46
Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Senior Citizens of Ray County Nursing Home District, 224 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	23, 35, 36, 46, 47
EBG Health Care III, Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 882 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	34
Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Davis, 488 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. banc 1972)	28
Forest Health Systems v. Department of Social Services, 879 S.W.2d 566 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	23

Gladstone Special Road Dist. No. 3 of Clay County v. County of Clay, 248	
S.W.3d at 60 (Mo. App. 2008)	45
HCMF Corp. v. Allen, 238 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2001).....	25
HCMF Corp. v. Gilmore, 26 F.Supp.2d 873 (W.D. Va. 1998).....	25
Hudson v. Dir. of Revenue, 216 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. App. 2007).....	43
Hundley v. Wenzel, 59 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2001).....	18, 28
Hyde Park Housing Partnership v. Director of Revenue, 850 S.W.2d 82	
(Mo. banc 1993)	20
Keller v. Marion County Ambulance Dist., 820 S.W.2d 301(Mo. banc	
1991).....	37
Lane v. Lensmeyer, 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005)	37
Linton v. Mo. Veterinary Med. Bd., 988 S.W. 2d 513 (Mo. banc 1999).....	28
McNeil-Terry v. Roling, 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	27, 28
Mississippi Hosp. Ass’n Inc. v Heckler, 701 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1983)	27
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29	
(1983)	18, 19, 29, 30, 31
Psychcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dep’t. of Soc. Servs., 980 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. banc	
1998).....	23, 34, 35, 36
Rees Oil Co. v. Dir. Of Revenue, 992 S.W.2d 354 (Mo. App. 1999).....	20
Roorda v. City of Arnold, 142 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. App. 2004).....	47
St. Louis County v. State Tax Comm’n, 406 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. banc 1966)	34
Teague v. Mo. Gaming Comm’n, 127 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	37

United Pharmacal Co. of Mo., Inc. v. Mo. Bd. of Pharmacy, 159 S.W.3d

361 (Mo. banc 2005) 36

Wisconsin Hosp. Ass’n v. Reivitz, 733 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 27

Willard v. Red Lobster, 926 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) 35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 20, 21

Section 208.152.8, RSMo..... 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27, 29, 30

Section 536.014, RSMo..... 32

Section 536.016, RSMo..... 30, 31, 50

Section 536.016.1, RSMo..... 30, 31, 32

Section 536.016.2, RSMo..... 30

Section 536.021, RSMo..... 32, 47

Section 536.021.7, RSMo..... 47, 48

Section 536.025, RSMo..... 32, 33, 50

Section 536.070(7), RSMo 48

Section 536.140, RSMo..... 34

Rules

Rule 55.03..... 52

Rule 84.04(f)..... 28

Rule 84.06(b) 52

Rule 84.06(b)(2) 52

Rule 84.06(c) 52

Rule 84.06(g) 52, 53

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 447.250..... 20, 21

13 CSR 70-10.015*passim*

13 CSR 70-10.015(3)..... 18

13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(O) 19, 21, 22, 25, 27, 29, 30

13 CSR 70-10.015(4)(L)..... 10

13 CSR 70-10.015(11)(C) 41, 42

13 CSR 70-10.015(11)(C)(1)..... 43, 46

13 CSR 70-10.015(11)(C)(2)..... 42, 43

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 18 34
